
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services via email 
democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of Public Facing Environment Panel will be held in the Committee Rooms, 
East Pallant House on Monday 4 March 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mr J Brown (Chairman), Mrs H Burton, Mr M Chilton, Ms H Desai, 

Mr F Hobbs, Mr S Johnson, Mr C Todhunter and Mr T Young 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.  
2   Declarations of Interest  
 Members are to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, personal and/or 

prejudicial interests which they might have in respect of matters on the agenda for 
this meeting.  

3   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 7) 
 The minutes relate to the private panel held on 14 December 2023, and the public 

panel held on 29 January 2024.  
4   Energy Procurement (Pages 9 - 13) 
 The Panel is requested to consider the following report and appendices and 

recommend the following to Cabinet: 
  
(a)      Resolve to continue as a participating authority in a tripartite contract 
with the LASER Energy Buying Group and enters into a ‘purchase in 
advance’ contract for a minimum of 1 and maximum of 2 years with effect 
from 1 October 2024, with the inclusion of the data and reporting bureau 
service. 
  
(b)      Delegate authority to the Divisional Manager for Property and Growth 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Property and Regeneration to 
extend the contract into the second year, with effect from 1 October 2025, if 
required. 
  
(c)      Note that a further report will be brought to Cabinet from officers on 
completion of a full assessment of the options to procure energy in a way 
that is likely to lead to greenhouse gas emission reductions from CDC’s 
energy use.  

5   A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis Scheme - Stage 1 Consultation (Pages 15 - 
32) 

 The Panel is requested to consider the following report and appendices and make 
the following recommendation: 
  

Public Document Pack



That Environment Panel supports WSCC’s A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis 
Corridor Scheme. 
   

6   CCAP Going Forward - Consultation Approval (Pages 33 - 62) 
 The Panel is requested to consider the following report and appendices and make 

the following recommendation: 
  
That Environment Panel recommends to Cabinet to: 
  
(a) approve the consultation content as outlined in Appendix 1; and 
  
(b) approve the consultation process and budget Option 2 - £15,000 as 
outlined in Appendix 2. 
   

7   Three Harbours Strategy Consultation Response (Pages 63 - 105) 
 The Panel is requested to consider the report and appendices and make the 

following recommendation: 
  
That the Panel recommends to Cabinet that the draft consultation response 
in Appendix 2 is submitted as the Council’s response, subject to any 
comments made by Panel members.  

8   Late Items  
 The Environment Panel will consider any late items as announced by the 

Chairman under Agenda Item 1.  
9   Environment Panel Workplan (Page 107) 
 The Panel is requested to note any items for the upcoming meeting.  
10   Next Meeting  
 The Panel is requested to note that the date of the next meeting is Monday 22 

April 2024 at 9.30am on Zoom. 
 

NOTES 
 
1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 
their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 
 
3) Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are advised of the 
following; 
• Where a member of the public has registered a question they will be invited to 
attend the meeting and will be issued a seat in the public gallery. 
• You are advised not to attend any face to face meeting if you have symptoms of 
Covid. 
 
4) Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting 



starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted, but these 
should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those undertaking such 
activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for example by oral 
commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash photography. Filming 
of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object should be 
avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Facing Environment Panel held in Committee 
Rooms, East Pallant House on Monday 29 January 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr J Brown (Chairman), Ms H Desai, Mr S Johnson and 
Mr T Young 
 

Members not present: Mrs H Burton, Mr M Chilton and Mr C Todhunter 
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present all items: Mrs F Baker (Democratic Services Officer), Mr T Day 
(Environmental Strategy Manager), 
Miss M de Silva Puttick (Democratic Services Officer), 
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment) and 
Ms A Stevens (Divisional Manager for Environmental 
Protection) 

   
1    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Cllr Brown welcomed members - and members of the public - to the first public-
facing Env Panel. He explained that there is no legal requirement for panels to exist, 
but Chichester District Council uses them to debate issues and to make 
recommendations. They are advisory in nature. 
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Burton, Cllr Chilton and Cllr Todhunter. 
  

2    Declaration of Interests  
 
Cllr Johnson declared that he is a member of the Harbour Conservancy Board. 
  

3    Biodiversity Duty - Initial Consideration  
 
Mr Day explained that there is an enhancement on existing duties to report back on 
biodiversity, and to agree policies by 2026. There is a new national system to 
identify relevant policies and to take Natural England’s work into account. He added 
that enhanced duty does not come with enhanced power, and that there should be 
an emphasis on partnership to secure sources of funding, without imposing on 
landowners. Mr Day stated that there is no additional funding from the government 
or any guarantee of ongoing funding. He explained that flood management co-
benefits with biodiversity management. 
  
Cllr Brown reiterated that this document is about scoping the work, not yet detailing 
solutions. 
  

Page 5



Cllr Young asked if there is an overlap between strategic wildlife and Coastal 
Partners’ work. He explained that residents understand the relationship between 
flooding and biodiversity, and asked who is responsible for flood protection. 
  
Cllr Brown clarified that West Sussex County Council is the responsible flood 
authority and noted his aim to continue to look to find resolutions to flooding.  
  
Ms Box explained that there is a need to incorporate rivers into coastal plans and 
that Coastal Partners focuses specifically on the coast. More stakeholders and 
partnerships are getting involved. 
  
Cllr Johnson stated the importance of strategic wildlife corridors and gathering 
numbers on species.  
  
Th
[...]
nt is 
equally weighted, with a focus on the interactions between communities and nature 
and bringing communities on board. She then explained that the project would need 
approval from the Environment Agency Large Project Review Group. Although the 
response is unknown so far feedback has been positive. 

Page 6



Mr Holder wished to note that in the next one hundred years sea levels are expected 
to rise by up to a metre. He reiterated the struggles with funding and regulations. 

Cllr Johnson gave support to the project being progressed.  

The Panel then voted on the recommendation which was agreed unanimously. 

  
  

5    Environment Panel Work Plan  
 
The Panel noted the workplan. 
  

6    Late Items  
 
Minutes from the meeting held Wednesday 29 November 2023 were approved. 
  

7    Next Meeting  
 
The Panel noted that the date of the next meeting is Monday 4 March 2024 at 
9.30am in East Pallant House Committee Rooms. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.32 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
Environment Panel        4 March 2024 

 
Energy Procurement 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Authors 
 

Victoria McKay – Divisional Manager, Property & Growth 
Telephone: 01243 534519 
E-mail: vmckay@chichester.gov.uk 

 
Andrea Smith – Carbon Reduction Project Manager  
Telephone: 01243 521175 
E-mail: asmith@chichester.gov.uk 

 
Cabinet Members:  

 
Adrian Moss, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Property 
Telephone: 07860 236505  E-mail: amoss@chichester.gov.uk 

 
Jonathan Brown, Cabinet Member for Environmental Strategy 
Telephone: 07890 595450 E-mail: jbrown@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That Environment Panel recommend to Cabinet:  

 
(a)  Resolve to continue as a participating authority in a tripartite 

contract with the LASER Energy Buying Group and enters into a 
‘purchase in advance’ contract for a minimum of 1 and maximum of 
2 years with effect from 1 October 2024, with the inclusion of the 
data and reporting bureau service. 
 

(b) Delegate authority to the Divisional Manager for Property and 
Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Property and 
Regeneration to extend the contract into the second year, with effect 
from 1 October 2025, if required. 
 

(c) note that a further report will be brought to Cabinet from officers on 
completion of a full assessment of the options to procure energy in 
a way that is likely to lead to greenhouse gas emission reductions 
from CDC’s energy use. 
 

3. Background   
 
3.1 The current tripartite energy contracts for the supply of Electricity and Gas 

are awarded to LASER buying group (through Kent County Council) and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:vmckay@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:asmith@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:amoss@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:jbrown@chichester.gov.uk


energy suppliers Npower and Total Gas. These contracts expire on 30 
September 2024 and the council will require new energy contracts to be in 
place in order to purchase energy several months prior to this date.  The 
deadline for signing new contracts through LASER is 31st March 2024. 

 
3.2 LASER have completed a tender exercise to procure their new energy 

framework suppliers for the period 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2028.  
Npower are the first place tenderer for electricity and Total are the first place 
tenderer for gas. This reflects no change in suppliers from the current 
framework arrangements. 

 
3.3 The council has in previous contracts opted for price certainty through a 

‘Purchase In Advance’ (PIA) agreement. This ensures that the council’s 
energy requirements are purchased prior to the start date of the next contract 
year at a fixed price for the year.  The proposed contract is for a ‘1 plus 1’ 
arrangement meaning that the Council is able to terminate the contract on 
30th September 2025, provided 12 months’ prior notice is given. 

 
3.4 The latest estimates from LASER are that energy procured for the year 

commencing 1st October 2024 will reflect a 22.7% reduction in cost 
compared to the year commencing 1st October 2023. 

 
3.5 At present, the council has 31 sites with individual electricity supplies.  There 

are six major sites comprising East Pallant House, the Avenue De Chartres 
multi storey car park, Chichester Contract Services Depot at Westhampnett, 
the Novium Museum, Westward House and Freelands Close, which account 
for over half of the council’s total annual electrical consumption requirement.   

 
3.6 The council has two major sites and a third smaller site with gas fuel energy, 

namely EPH, the Novium Museum and Florence Road pavilion. The total gas 
consumption from October 2024 may decrease following recommissioning of 
the biomass boiler at the Novium.  The CCS Works Depot at Westhampnett 
is heated using LPG and is procured under a separate contract. 

 
3.7 The estimated contract total of corporate energy spend under the proposed 

contract is as set out at Appendix 1, along with costs for use of the 
framework and additional data access and carbon reduction reporting. 

 
3.8 Whilst the new LASER Framework for 2024-2028 is similar to the current 

framework, it offers some key additional benefits: - 
 
▪ Social value – a social value plan is to be delivered, which will be 

available to spend across initiatives nominated by LASER customers, 
such as volunteering days and funding towards LASER customer 
projects. 

 
▪ Net zero – additional services are accessible through the framework 

for support with net zero projects.  
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 It is proposed that: - 

Page 10



 
4.1.1 The council continues as a participating authority in a tripartite 

contract with the LASER Energy Buying Group and enters into a new 
‘PIA’ contract from 1 October 2024 for a period of ‘1 year + 1 year’.  
This to include the addition of the ‘bureau’ service, which gives added 
data access, as well as energy management and carbon reporting. 

 
4.1.2 Officers continue to explore the options and cost implications of 

identifying and procuring extra renewable energy installations (known 
as additionality) through switching energy supplier/s with the earliest 
date for any change being 1st October 2025. 

 
5. Alternatives Considered 

 
5.1 Extend under the 2020 – 2024 framework 

This option would be similar to the recommend proposal, although would be 
using the old framework so would be without the additional benefits set out 
earlier in this report.  It would also potentially bring risk of exposure to higher 
energy costs from October 2025, as no energy could be purchased in 
advance. 

 
5.2 Enter into a 4 year contract with LASER 

Work is already underway to explore different renewable energy providers to 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to reducing its impact on the 
environment.  Committing at this point to a 4 year contract would delay any 
possible move to source energy from, for example, renewable generators. 

 
5.3 Procure stand-alone energy contracts directly with energy suppliers 

Whilst this might result in a more favourable financial arrangement for the 
council, the process would require a significant staff resource commitment 
and the process would be lengthy, without guarantee of a better outcome.  In 
addition, this option could leave the council at risk of exposure to changes in 
energy security, due to the chosen supplier leaving the energy market. 

 
5.4 Procure energy through a reverse auction model 

Advice from the Council’s Legal and Procurement officers is that a regular 
green tariff and reverse auction mechanism would give a clear demonstration 
of the legal requirement for best value.  However, seeking an ‘additionality’ 
element by requiring commitment to an energy production condition is much 
less clear in how that could meet the best value requirement, either by 
limiting the number of eligible suppliers or the risk of challenge if the 
additionality was included after the reverse auction had concluded.  The 
financial cost of the ’green additionality’ cannot be quantified.  

 
This option is not recommended at this point in time given the uncertainty 
over quality of service delivery, as well as the risk around procurement 
tailored to deliver ‘green additionality’. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



6. Consultation 
 
 

6.1 The Council’s Legal and Procurement officers have been consulted on the 
options and their feedback and advice is as set out in this report. 

 
7. Resources & Legal Implications 

 
7.1 The LASER contract arrangements are part of a compliant framework, 

thereby requiring no additional procurement process and this has been 
confirmed by Legal services.  A direct award can be made to the first place 
suppliers.  The Director of Corporate Services/s151 Officer has approved the 
use of the new LASER framework as being compliant with the Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders. 

 
8. Community Impact and Corporate Risks 
 

8.1 The risks to energy security and excessive cost increases over the contract 
period are reduced by entering into a PIA contract. 

 
9. Other Implications 

  
Are there any implications for the following? 
 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder   X 
Climate Change and Biodiversity Consideration of future 
procurement options will enable options for green energy supplies 
to be reported as part of the next decision making process. 

X  

Human Rights and Equality Impact   X 
Safeguarding and Early Help   X 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)    X 
Health and Wellbeing  X 

 
 

10. Appendices 
 

10.1 Appendix 1 – Cost information 
 

11. Background Papers 
 

None 

Page 12



APPENDIX 1 
ENERGY PROCUREMENT 
 
 
The recent cost of living and energy cost increases mean that prices have remained 
high and although the market is currently stabilising there is no evidence to suggest 
a significant and sustained drop in prices. 
 
To estimate contract value it is therefore prudent to use consumption figures for the 
just the year ending 31st March 2023. 
 
These estimates exclude VAT, any savings predicted by LASER and assume 
unchanged consumption levels. 
 
Year 1 

Electricity £312,000 
Gas £60,200 
Fully Managed Bureau Service £17,154 

Yr 1 estimated total £389,354 
 

Year 2 

Electricity £312,000 
Gas £60,200 
Fully Managed Bureau Service £17,154 

Yr 2 estimated total £389,354 
 

Total estimated contract value over 2 
years 

£778,708 

 

There is sufficient budget provision in the 2024/25 budget for the estimated costs: - 
 
 2024/25 

budget 
Budget required for Yr 
1 of proposed contract 
(Oct-24 – Mar-25) 

Estimated costs for Yr 1 of 
proposed contract (Oct-24 
– Mar-25) * 

Electricity £652,000 £326,000 £164,577 
Gas £85,000 £42,500 £38,677 

 
*includes a share of the fully managed bureau service cost 

 
Any future budgetary refinement or changes needed can be considered once 
contracts are signed and actual costs confirmed. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
Environment Panel       4 March 2024 

 
Consultation response to WSCC’s A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis 

Corridor Scheme Consultation 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Simon Ballard – Environmental Protection Manager  
Telephone: 01243 534694  E-mail: sballard@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member: 
Jonathan Brown - Cabinet Member for Environmental Strategy 
Telephone: 07890595450 E-mail: jbrown@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That Environment Panel supports WSCC’s A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis 

Corridor Scheme. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 WSCC is carrying out a public consultation ‘A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis 
Corridor Scheme’ closing 11 March 2024. This paper recommends support for the 
scheme subject to a further WSCC consultation intended for later this year which will 
provide the proposed scheme’s detail. 

 
3.2 The route features in WSCC’s draft Local Cycling and Walki
[...]
 

 
Chichester District Council 

 
Environment Panel      4 March 2024 

 
Consultation on the Second Climate Emergency Detailed Action 

Plan 
 

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Authors: 
Tom Day – Environmental Strategy Unit Manager 
Tel: 01243 534854  Email: tday@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Andrea Smith – Carbon Reduction Projects Manager 
Tel: 01243 521175  Email:  asmith@chichester.gov.uk    
 
Sara Osman – Specialist Environment Officer 
Tel: 01243 534607  Email: sosman@chcichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That Environment Panel recommends to Cabinet to: 
 

(a) approve the consultation content as outlined in Appendix 1; and 
 

(b) approve the consultation process and budget Option 2 - £15,000 as 
outlined in Appendix 2. 

 
3. Background  

 
3.1 In 2019 Chichester District Council declared a climate emergency. This 

declaration led the council to adopt an action plan to reduce its own emissions 
and help others in the district reduce their emissions. This plan runs through to 
2025. As the current plan is coming to an end, it is proposed that the council 
embarks on a consultation to inform the development of the second Climate 
Emergency Action Plan with the aim that this will be adopted in the second half 
of 2025 and run from 2025-2030. 

 
4. Key points 
 
4.1   Discussions have taken place with teams across the council on proposals for 

the second action plan. These projects have been included in a consultation 
document (Appendix 1). The consultation document also provides context to 
explain what climate change is, what the council has done so far and, what it 
will do in the final year of the current plan. At the end there is a survey which 
asks respondents to rank proposals in order of preference. The content of the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tday@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:asmith@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:sosman@chcichester.gov.uk


 
 

 

consultation document is work in progress and so may change before the 
consultation goes live.  

[...]
d refreshments), held in Petworth, Selsey.  

  
£1,000 each  

 

 
£2,000 

 
8. Radio advertising (extra station) 

a. Heart radio 
  

a. Heart = £2,500 
 

£2,500 

9. Schools and colleges 
a. Primary: Postcard in Book Bags: message to parents on one 

side; Activity for kids on other; to send back to CDC 
b. Secondary: Talk to Communities team for ideas 
c. Colleges: Talk to Communications teams for opportunities 

  
a. Primary: £180 for 10,000 

postcards - sent 5,500 for school 
bags. Prize for returning activity 
£50 = £230 

b. Secondary: Staff time/ Activity = 
£100 

c. Colleges: Staff time/ Activity = 
£100 

 
£430 

TOTAL for extra actions £ 4,930 

TOTAL (Basic £9,582 + extra actions £4,930) £14,512 
 
 
 
 

P
age 62



Chichester District Council 
 
ENVIRONMENT PANEL      4 March 2024 

 
Three Harbours Strategy 2024-2028 – Consultation Response 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Tom Day – Environmental Strategy Manager  
Telephone: 01243 534854  E-mail: tday@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:  
 
Jonathan Brown – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environmental Strategy 
Telephone: 01243 514034 E-mail: jbrown@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
The Three Harbours Strategy sets out an integrated approach to nature recovery 
and restoration across Chichester, Langstone and Pagham harbours.  It sets 
strategic outputs for 2028, to be delivered across a wide partnership which includes 
Chichester District Council. The strategy is out to consultation and this report sets 
out the council’s proposed response to that consultation. 

 
3. Recommendation  

 
3.1 That the Panel recommends to Cabinet that the draft consultation response in 

Appendix 2 is submitted as the Council’s response, subject to any comments 
made by Panel members. 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Chichester, Langstone and Pagham harbours face multiple pressures: coastal 
squeeze, climate change, water quality and habitat loss.  Although Chichester 
Harbour has recei
[...]
. If you would like to comment on any part of the draft strategy, please do so here, quoting the 
paragraph number. 

Enter your answer: 

Paragraphs 10.5 / 10.6 – Strategic Aims and Objectives.  Although the consultation focusses on the 
outputs and year one actions, the Council would like to emphasise our support and endorsement 
for the whole of the strategy including the areas of focus and the aims and objectives. 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Panel Workplan – as of 21 February 2024 

 

Date of 
Meeting  

Subject  
Lead Officer  Decision/Update 

04 March 2024 CCAP going forward - consultation approval  Tom Day Cabinet - April 
04 March 2024 Three Harbours Strategy Consultation Response Tom Day Cabinet - March 
04 March 2024 A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis scheme - Stage 1 consultation Simon Ballard   
04 March 2024 Energy Procurement Vicki McKay Cabinet - March 
        
Oct or Nov 24 CCAP Consultation Results Tom Day Cabinet 
01 May 2025 New CEAP approved   Cabinet - Jul 25 
  Low Carbon Chichester Fund Board Meeting Tom Day Cabinet  
  Biodiversity Strategy - if successful, budget report (Cabinet Feb 24)  Tom Day Cabinet 
  Post Project Evaluation - Textiles, Small Electricals, and Coffee Pods Amie Huggett TBC 
  BNG Policy Tom Day Cabinet 
  Litter and Fly tip enforcement contract Simon Ballard Cabinet 

 

P
age 107

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	Final Minutes Approved by JB 29.1.24

	4 Energy Procurement
	Environment Panel							 4 March 2024
	Energy Procurement
	Energy Procurement Appendix 1

	5 A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis Scheme - Stage 1 Consultation
	Environment Panel							4 March 2024
	Consultation response to WSCC’s A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis Corridor Scheme Consultation
	12.	Background Papers

	Consultation response to WSCC’s A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis Corridor Scheme Consultation Appendix 1
	Consultation response to WSCC’s A259 Chich

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Facing Environment Panel held in Committee 
Rooms, East Pallant House on Monday 4 March 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr J Brown (Chairman), Mr F Hobbs, Mr S Johnson and 
Mr T Young 
 

Members not present: Mr M Chilton and Mr C Todhunter 
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present all items: Ms S Osman (Environment Officer), Mr A Frost (Director 
of Planning and Environment), Mr S Ballard (Senior 
Environmental Protection Officer), Mr T Day 
(Environmental Strategy Manager), Dr Andrea Smith 
(Climate Change Officer), Ms A Stevens (Divisional 
Manager for Environmental Protection), 
Miss M de Silva Puttick (Democratic Services Officer), 
A Alempour (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place) 

   
8    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Chilton and Cllr Todhunter. 
  
  

9    Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Hobbs declared that he is the Chair of Great Sussex Way. 
  
Cllr Johnson declared that he is on the Chichester Harbour Conservancy Board and 
a member of Chidham and Hambrook Parish Council. 
  
  
  
  

10    Approval of Minutes  
 
Minutes from the meeting on 14 December 2023 were unanimously approved with 
one amendment: 
  
Ms Klepacz said that there is a risk of coastal flooding shared by local authorities 
across the country and that if nothing is done, one thousand homes will be at risk, 
with a further six hundred buildings at risk in the next one hundred years. 
  



Minutes from the meeting on 29 January 2024 were unanimously approved. 
  
  

11    Energy Procurement  
 
Cllr Brown introduced the item by saying that the deadline for signing a new contract 
with the Council’s current energy procurers (LASER) was 31 March 2024. The 
council was keen to ensure its energy procurement resulted in actual greenhouse 
gas emission reductions. Officers had been looking into an alternative green 
electricity tariff, but the financial cost could not be quantified and there was 
uncertainty over the quality-of-service delivery and issues to be resolved with the 
procurement process. Therefore, this option was not recommended at this point. 
The recommendation was to enter a one-year contract with LASER with the option 
of a further year, during which time officers would continue to explore the options.   
  
Mrs Hotchkiss had no further comments to add but confirmed that the report will be 
going to Cabinet the next working day. The recommendation was unanimously 
approved by the Panel. 
  
RESOLVED: The Environment Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet to: 
  
  
(a)      Resolve to continue as a participating authority in a tripartite contract with the 
LASER Energy Buying Group and enters into a ‘purchase in advance’ contract for a 
minimum of 1 and maximum of 2 years with effect from 1 October 2024, with the 
inclusion of the data and reporting bureau service. 
  
(b)      Delegate authority to the Divisional Manager for Property and Growth in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Property and Regeneration to extend the 
contract into the second year, with effect from 1 October 2025, if required. 
  
(c)      Note that a further report will be brought to Cabinet from officers on 
completion of a full assessment of the options to procure energy in a way that is 
likely to lead to greenhouse gas emission reductions from CDC’s energy use. 
  
  
  
  

12    A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis Scheme - Stage 1 Consultation  
 
Cllr Brown introduced the item, that this was a stage 1 consultation on an active 
travel scheme and if pursued, the council will receive a detailed consultation to 
respond to. He asked how much of the scheme is lit already. 
  
Cllr Johnson asked how the consultation was devised. 
  
Cllr Young voiced concerns about bike lights and sensitive lighting. He considered 
that if lighting was necessary, it would increase the cost of the scheme and impact 
the environment.  
  



Mr Ballard confirmed that the consultation had been designed by officers. He 
explained that WSCC will have regard to LTN120, but thought any lighting was to 
address safety and security issues.  
  
Cllr Hobbs stated that the scheme should be made as easy to use as possible as it 
will improve connectivity. 
  
Mr Ballard agreed to let WSCC know that we feel a balance is needed between 
lighting, safety and biodiversity. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Environment Panel supports WSCC’s A259 Chichester to Bognor Regis 
Corridor Scheme. 
  
  

13    Climate Emergency Action Plan Going Forward - Consultation Approval  
 
Cllr Brown introduced the item. He stated that it is important to acknowledge that not 
all projects can be delivered by Chichester District Council. Residents will be asked 
to rank their concerns by priority and the final design of the consultation document 
will be agreed after Cabinet. It was noted that the council was not meeting the 
current targets and some of the projects included in the consultation, may not go 
ahead if funding cannot be obtained. 
  
Mr Day stated that the plan was developed alongside Divisional Managers from all 
services in the council. He stressed that prioritisation is important and that we 
should try to explain to the public the costs and carbon saving to give some context. 
It is also important that for the key projects we gear up for further funding 
opportunities should they come forward.  
  
Cllr Young commented on net zero emissions and carbon reduction projections, 
particularly that the most radical policies now will look moderate in the future. He 
also stated that we need to be preparing local businesses for the future as 
governments are to prepare for carbon tax and reward schemes. 
  
Cllr Brown stated that it is important to remember that this is a consultation and not 
a referendum; where the intention is to test the waters amongst communities, and 
that the focus needs to be on reducing carbon emissions as opposed to adapting to 
them. 
  
Cllr Hobbs commented that the real challenge is to take people with us as there is 
an impact on people’s lives from all climate actions so it is important to keep the 
trust of the public. The cost of the consultation at £15,000 is a good step in the right 
direction but we need to demonstrate what value we get from that investment. We 
also need to have a clear idea of what the outcomes will be from any resources we 
employ, and we must prepare local communities for the change Governments will 
have to force on us. 
  



Cllr Johnson stated the importance of balance, leadership and presentation amongst 
the community and that the process of reducing carbon emissions goes hand in 
hand with mitigation. 
  
Ms Osman stated that it is important to work with and lead parish councils regarding 
changing behaviour in communities. All projects will come forward to Cabinet with a 
business case for its consideration. 
  
RESOLVED: The Environment Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet to: 
  
(a) approve the consultation content as outlined in Appendix 1; and 
  
(b) approve the consultation process and budget Option 2 - £15,000 as outlined in 
Appendix 2 
  
  
  

14    Three Harbours Strategy Consultation Response  
 
Cllr Brown introduced the item and stated that the focus should be on where the 
Council can offer support. He asked whether Pagham had been assessed regarding 
extending the Climate Emergency Action Plan inland, and what the role of local 
government is in the process. 
  
Cllr Johnson commented that the strategy incorporates multiple initiatives including 
adaptation. 
  
Mr Day stated that the strategy has been prepared by a partnership of agencies. 
Planning agents are liaising with landowners and coordinating engagement within 
local communities regarding the arising challenges. The wide partnership brings in 
relevant bodies and the appropriate arrangements. 
  
Ms Stevens stated that the Chichester Harbour Investment and Adaptation Plan 
focuses on coastal issues, and that it is more of an action plan that tackles specific 
problems as they arise, as opposed to a strategy. Chichester Harbour is already in 
unfavourable condition, however a similar habitat project will need to be developed 
in regard to Pagham once its habitat status is known. 
  
RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to: 
  
Recommend to Cabinet that the draft consultation response in Appendix 2 is 
submitted as the Council’s response, subject to any comments made by Panel 
members. 
  
  
  

15    Late Items  
 
There were no Late Items. 
  



  
16    Environment Panel Workplan  

 
The Panel noted the workplan. 
  
  

17    Next Meeting  
 
The Panel noted the date of the next meeting as Monday 22 April 2024 at 9.30am 
on Zoom. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.52 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


